Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ROBERT SMITH CONSTRUCTION
)

COMPANY, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-0062 RI



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

This Commission does not have jurisdiction over Robert Smith Construction Company’s (“Petitioner”) appeal from the Director of Revenue’s (“the Director”) decision rejecting Petitioner’s offer in compromise.  

Petitioner filed a complaint on January 18, 2006, challenging the Director’s decision rejecting Petitioner’s offer in compromise.  The Director filed an answer and motion to dismiss on January 31, 2006.  Although we gave Petitioner until February 21, 2006, to respond to the motion, it did not respond.  

Section 32.378.1
 allows the Director to agree to compromise any tax, interest, penalties, or additions under certain circumstances, such as doubt as to liability or doubt as to collectibility.  The Director cites § 32.378.6, which provides:  
The director’s decision to reject or accept an offer of compromise under this section shall be based on consideration of all the facts and circumstances, including the taxpayer’s record of overall compliance with the tax laws.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the director’s decision shall not be subject to review by the administrative hearing commission or any court.  
(Emphasis added).  


The parties do not dispute that Petitioner has appealed from the Director’s decision rejecting Petitioner’s offer in compromise for payment of withholding taxes.  The complaint states:  
We are requesting assistance from your department as we have not been satisfied with the decision made through the normal channels with the Missouri Department of Revenue.  

However, we do not have the authority to superintend the Director’s procedures.  Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).  Our authority is limited to deciding the cases placed within this Commission’s jurisdiction by statute.  See Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Herrmann, 142 S.W.3d 700, 701 (Mo. banc 2004).  “[A]n administrative agency’s authority is limited to that granted by statute.”  Lagares v. Camdenton R-III School Dist., 68 S.W.3d 518, 526-27 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Because § 32.378.6 provides that the Director’s decision rejecting an offer in compromise shall not be subject to review by this Commission, we have no jurisdiction, and we must dismiss this case.  

SO ORDERED on February 24, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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